come into his hands from the delinquent taxes collect- county and pay ed on state lands located in the present territory of county. Taylor county, or that are now in his hands belonging to said Taylor county from said delinquent tax. not exceeding in amount the sum that has already been paid over to said Taylor county by said treasurer, collected from lands in said Taylor county that heretofore belonged to Lincoln county, and to hold the same until the said counties of Taylor and Lincoln shall settle and adjust all differences existing between said counties in relation to moneys accruing from the collection and distribution of said delinquent taxes, and then to pay the same in accordance with said seitlement.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1877.

[Published March 13, 1877.]

CHAPTER 157.

AN ACT relating to the reduction of the price of swamp and overflowed lands in Jackson county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The commissioners of school and uni-Daty of com-versity lands are hereby authorized and required to re-missioners to duce at once the price of all swamp and overflowed swamp lands. lands now owned by the state in Jackson county, and that have not been once sold, and all such lands that have been once sold and forfeited to the state, and are now held by the state, to the uniform price of fifty cents per acre, with the amount of unpaid taxes added thereto; provided, that the above reduction shall not apply to any of said lands now under contract, and which may hereafter become forfeited to the state, until the expiration of two years after such forfeiture.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1877.